Chicago-Kent Law Review Chicago-Kent Law Review
Volume 87
Issue 1 Symposium on Medical Malpractice and
Compensation in Global Perspective: Part II
Article 6
December 2011
Malpractice in Scandinavia Malpractice in Scandinavia
Vibe Ulfbeck

illness and general state of health, the rareness of the injury, and the general
possibility of taking the risk of its occurrence into consideration.
Also under the Norwegian PIA a general reasonableness rule is ac-
knowledged.36 Under Swedish law, a similar rule applies, but only in rela-
tion to infections. 37
Under Danish law, this rule is meant to encompass the injury situa-
tions that are not within the scope of KEL section 20, paragraph 1, clauses
1-3. The Danish KEL section 1, paragraph 1, clause 4 applies in the situa-
tion where damages cannot be claimed by using clauses 1-3, and where not
awarding the patient damages would be even more inappropriate under a
reasonableness test.38
The rule rests on the basic assumption that some injuries must be ac-
cepted by the patient. In order to be compensable, the injury must be dis-
33. KRISTINA SPROVE ASKJIER, NIELS HioRTNAs & PETER JAKOBSEN, ERSTATNING INDEN FOR
SUNDHEDSVSNET 95 (2008).
34. See UfR 2007.477H (2007) (Den.), for an illustration of the application of the rule. The court
rejected liability for not having carried out surgery prior to a brain haemorrhage.
35. See Law on the Right to Complain and Receive Compensation within the Health Service No.
24, Jan. 21, 2009 § 20 para. 1(4) (Den.); Potilasvahinkolaki [Patient Injury Act] No. 585, July 25, 1986
§ 2 para. 1(7) (Fin.).

f Wrong Diagnosis
In the Swedish PIA there is a special rule on injuries caused by an in-
correct or delayed diagnosis. Such injuries are compensable under the pa-
tient injury scheme.43 Compensation for wrongful diagnosis is awarded
only if it may be assumed that an experienced specialist in the field in ques-
tion under the given circumstances would have acted differently. A similar
rule applies under Danish law.44
g. Infection
In Swedish law, as well as in Finnish law, there is a special rule deal-
ing with compensation for infections. Thus, if an injury results from an
infection which originates from an examination, treatment or similar action,
the patient has a right to be compensated, unless the patient is required to
endure the injury in view of the predictability of the infection, the degree of
severity of the injury sustained, the nature or difficulty of the illness or
impairment that was being treated and the patient's overall health. 45
39. See UfR 2001.2505H, 2509 (2001) (Den.), for an illustration of the application of the rule. The
case concerned damage to intestine caused by radiation treatment.
40. See 6(5) § PATIENTSKADELAG (SFS 1996:799) (Swed.).
41. See Potilasvahinkolaki [Patient Injury Act] No. 585, July 25, 1986 § 2 para. 1(5) (Fin.).
42. See Law on the Right to Complain and Receive Compensation within the Health Service No.

ance of the evidence, the injury was caused. ."60 Thus, the right to com-
pensation is not dependent on proof of causation to the level of certainty
that the Danish courts would normally require. In fact, probability of 51
percent is enough. 61
A similar rule exists in Sweden. In section 6 of the PIA it is stated that
for the purpose of patient insurance compensation it is sufficient if the pa-
tient, on the preponderance of the evidence, establishes causation. 62
Also, the Norwegian PIA contains a special rule dealing with eviden-
tiary matters in relation to causation. Thus, section 3 in the Norwegian PIA
states that if the cause of an injury of a patient cannot be brought to light,
and it is likely that the injury is caused by an external influence during the
treatment, it is normally to be assumed that the injury was caused by a fail-
ure in the supply of the health care service. 63
60. Lov om klage- og erstatningsadgang inden for sundhedsvasenet [Law on the Right to Com-
plain and Receive Compensation within the Health Service] No. 24, Jan. 21, 2009 § 20 para. 1 (Den.).
61. See, e.g. UfR 2006.1717H, 1719 (2006) (Den.); The court did find sufficient proof of
causation. UfR 2006.1114H, 1114 (2006) (Den.); Damage to shoulder and arm whic occurred shortly
after surgery was not considered caused by the surgery. UfR 2002.1690H/2, 1693 (2002) (Den.) The
requirement of causation was regarded fulfilled..
62. 6 § PATIENTSKADELAG (SFS 1996:799) (Swed.).
63. Lov om erstatning ved pasientskader mv. (Pasientskadeloven) [Patient Injury Act] No. 52,
June 15, 2001 § 3 (Nor.).